

ê  
ITEM NO.24

COURT NO.11

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1) No(s).4751/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 26/02/2013 in CRLMC No.1/2013, of The  
HIGH COURT OF SIKKIM)

SUNIL KUMAR JAISWAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SANJEEV NAGAR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH SLP(Cr1) NO. 4865 of 2013

(With appln(s) for ex-parte stay and impleadment and office report)

Date: 05/07/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. M.T. Nanaiah, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Mahale, Adv.  
Mr. Krutin Joshi, Adv.

Mr. A. Mariarputham, Adv. General  
Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.  
Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv.  
Ms. Movita, Adv.  
for M/S Arputham, Aruna & Co., Adv

For Respondent(s)

Mr. V.K. Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Ruchika Gupta, Adv.  
for Mr. Shishir Deshpande, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Issue notice on the special leave petitions.

Also issue notice on the application for impleadment  
(Cr1.M.P. No. 13123 of 2013) in S.L.P. (Cr1.) No. 4865 of 2013.

Contd. 2..

In the meantime, the effect and operation of the impugned  
judgment shall remain stayed.

Ms. Ruchika Gupta, learned counsel, accepts notice on  
behalf of the respondents in both the matters.

She prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file  
Counter-affidavit.

Two weeks' time is granted, thereafter, to file rejoinder.

List thereafter.

| (S.K. Rakheja)  
| Court Master

| |(Indu Satija)  
| | Court Master

|