

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M K HANJURA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 4751/2013

SUNIL KUMAR JAISWAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SANJEEV NAGAR & ANR.
(with office report)

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 4865/2013

(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record
and appln.(s) for permission to file addl. counter affidavit and
appln.(s) for stay and appln.(s) for impleadment and Office Report)

Date : 12/09/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Kruntin R. Joshi,Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Mahale,Adv.M/s Arputham Aruna & Co.,Adv.
Ms. Aruna Mathur,Adv.
Mr. Yusuf Khan,Adv.For Respondent(s) Ms. Ruchira Gupta,Adv.
Mr. Shishir Deshpande,Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RSLP(Crl) No. 4751/2013

What gets revealed from the perusal of the file is that on 11.11.2013 the learned counsel for the Respondent No.1 stated that he adopts the counter affidavit filed by him in SLP(Crl.) No. 4865/2013 in this petition also. Therefore, no counter affidavit is required to be filed by him in this matter. The perusal of the file further reveals that the Respondent No.2 is the petitioner in SLP(Crl.) No. 4865/2013 hence service is deemed as complete against him. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules.

SLP(Crl) No. 4865/2013

Respondent No.1 has already filed the counter affidavit as gets revealed from the perusal of the office report. What gets revealed from the perusal of the file is that Respondent No.2 is the petitioner in SLP(Crl.) No. 4751/2013 hence service is deemed as complete against him. Viewed, in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

(M K HANJURA)
Registrar

MG